
Item 47

Presented by
Brian Boudreau 
Executive Director, Program Management

Construction Committee
June 18, 2015

Project Budget 
And Schedule 
Status Report



22

Cost & Schedule Performance Summary Chart

OK On target Possible problem ! Major issue

Slide # Project
Cost 

Performance
Schedule 

Performance
Comments

3 Crenshaw/LAX 

The design-build contractor is currently reporting that they are 123 calendar days 
behind schedule; however at this early stage of the project there are opportunities 
to reduce this delay.

4 Westside Purple Line 
Extension-Section 1

5 Regional Connector
Project cost analysis is being performed to evaluate adequacy of project 
contingency. Differing site conditions and design review delay have impacted 
scheduled completion of AUR contract. 

6 I-405 Sepulveda Pass 
Improvements Project

Interim forecast increase of $115 million due to merited provisional sums, settled 
claims, 3rd Party/MCA, arbitration costs, Caltrans support & other professional 
services. Does not include Claim 86.

7 Universal City Pedestrian 
Bridge

8 MOL to MRL North 
Hollywood Connector

9 Metro Blue Line Station 
Refurbishments

10 Patsaouras Plaza
Change order requested for design error/tunnel conflict and other issues.  
Negotiations in progress. Schedule delayed due to permitting, environmental, and 
ROW issues with Caltrans. 

11 Division 13
Delays due to issues with the ventilation system and other punch list items. 

12 P3010 Rail Car Vehicle 
Procurement

13-14 Gold Line Foothill Ext.

15-16 Expo Phase II

OK

OK

OKOK

OK

OK

OK OK

!

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK

!

!



3

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS
 Various utility relocations to be completed by third parties which are required to be completed prior to 

design-builder’s construction activities. (High risk        )
 Design-builder’s ability to mitigate schedule delays. (High risk       )
 New 96th street station cost and schedule potential impacts. (Medium risk      )
 Timely future reviews of design-builder’s final design submittals. (Medium risk       )
 Execution of Agreement with City of Inglewood. (Low risk       )
 LAWA’s work window availability for design-builder to construct underground structure in front of LAX 

runways. (Low risk       )

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
2,058

Forecast
2,058

Cost
Rev. Operation

Current
Oct 2019

Forecast
Oct 2019

BUDGET SCHEDULE

Crenshaw/LAX Transit Project

 The design-build contractor is currently reporting that 
they are 123 days behind schedule; however at this 
early stage of the project there are opportunities to 
reduce this delay. 

Original
1,749

Original
Dec 2018

OK

 No issues to report.

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk



444

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS
 Resolution of issues regarding the scope of the Division 20 MOW building. 
 Adequate staffing (Med risk      ).
 CEQA lawsuits have concluded with the Judge’s ruling in favor of Metro’s position on the Beverly 

Hills Unified School District and the City of Beverly Hills lawsuits. Beverly Hills Unified School District 
and the City of Beverly Hills have appealed the ruling.  Both petitioners’ have filed briefs with the 
Court of Appeal.  Metro filed its opposition briefs on April 13, 2015. Petitioners’ reply briefs were filed 
on May 8, 2015.  Court of Appeal to schedule the oral argument.  (Low risk       ).

 NEPA lawsuits filed by Beverly Hills Unified School District and the City of Beverly Hills are still 
pending in U.S. District Court. The December 4, 2014 hearing on the parties’ cross-motions for 
summary judgment was taken off calendar and will be rescheduled by the Court. (Low risk       ).

Cost
Total Cost* ($ mil.)

Current
3,149

Forecast
3,149

Cost
Rev. Operation

Current
Nov 2023

Forecast
Nov 2023

 No issues to report.

BUDGET SCHEDULE

 Design-Build Contractor has completed the 
geotechnical investigations in the City of Los 
Angeles and is proceeding with site preparation 
work at construction staging areas as 
properties become available.

* FFGA scheduled completion

Westside Purple Line Extension – Section 1

Original
3,149

Original*
Oct 2024

(La Cienega)

OK OK

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

* Includes Board approved Life-of-Project Budget, plus                  
Planning and Finance costs.



555

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Cost
Total Cost* ($ mil.)

Current
1,467

Forecast
1,467

Cost
Rev. Operation

Current
Oct 2020

Forecast
Oct 2020

BUDGET SCHEDULE

 Differing site conditions and design review 
delay have impacted scheduled completion of 
AUR contract. 

* FFGA scheduled completion

Regional Connector

 Project cost analysis is being performed to 
evaluate adequacy of project contingency. 

 AUR contract was Terminated for Convenience and Metro Board approved transfer of remaining 
AUR work to Design-Build contract on  April 30, 2015. Mitigation measures and close schedule 
coordination efforts are being implemented and alternative plans are being evaluated by RCC and 
Metro (High risk       ).

 NEPA Law suits could potentially delay the construction of Design-Build Contract on Flower Street. 
MTA is working with FTA to complete supplemental NEPA process by the end of  August 2015 
(Med. Risk       ).

 Adequate Staffing (Med risk      ).

Original
1,467

Original*
May 2021

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

*Includes Board approved Life-of-Project Budget, plus                         
Planning and Finance costs.



6

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS
 Wall 1985 design not in conformance with Caltrans Specs (High Risk      )
 Forecast does not include non-merited Claim 86 or any new claims yet to be brought forward by 

contractor (High Risk       ).
 Slope paving under Bridges (Medium Risk       )
 Additional Caltrans and Professional Services costs (Medium Risk       ). 

Total Cost ($ mil.)
Current

1,141
Forecast*

1,256  
Current

Sep 2015
Forecast
Sep 2015

BUDGET SCHEDULE

I-405 Sepulveda Pass Improvement Project

Project Complete

 The substantial completion close-out  process is 
taking longer than anticipated due to the 
complexity of the project and unresolved issues

 Interim forecast increase of $115 million reflects 
increases to the following items:

Original
1,034

Original
May 2013

!

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

 Merited Provisional Sums
 Merited Claims
 3rd Party/MCA
 Arbitration costs
*Does not include Claim 86

 Caltrans support 
& other 
Professional 
Services



77

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current Forecast
27

Cost
Project Complete

Current ForecastBUDGET SCHEDULE

Universal City Station Pedestrian Bridge

Original
20

Original
Jan 201627 May 2016

 Escalator delivery by early September is necessary for time completion of construction (Medium 
Risk      )  

 Currently mitigating escalator cost claim submitted by the contractor. (High Risk        )  
 Contractor has submitted revised schedule indicating significant reduction in construction delays.   

However, the overall schedule could still be delayed slightly due to the restricted construction 
periods and the Traffic Control requirements . (Medium risk       ) 

 No issues to report.

May 2016

 No issues to report.

OK OK

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk



88

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
23

Forecast
23

Cost
Project Complete

Current
May 2016

Forecast
May 2016

BUDGET SCHEDULE

MOL to MRL North Hollywood Connector

Original
17

Original
Jan 2016

 No issues to report.

 Timely delivery by escalator manufacturer is necessary for timely completion of construction (Medium 
Risk       )
 Unforeseen site conditions during underground construction (Medium risk       ).

OK

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

OK

 No issues to report.



99

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
33

Forecast
33

Cost
Project Complete

Current
Mar 2016

Forecast
Mar 2016

BUDGET SCHEDULE

Metro Blue Line Station Refurbishments

Original
33

Original
Mar 2016

OKOK

 Contractor continues to work on week nights 
and weekends

 15 out of 21 stations completed
 Trying to accelerate the schedule to meet Rail 

Ops needs

 Limited construction window for each station (High risk       ).
 Bus bridge cost (High risk       ).
 Contractor lost time claim due to Metro Rail Operations not able to provide the planned work time 

frame (High risk       ).
 Unable to provide sufficient Contractor storage area due to Metro’s need in some of the yard space.-

(Low risk       ).

 No issues to report.

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk



10

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
31

Forecast
37.6

Current
Mar 2017

Forecast
Mar 2017

BUDGET SCHEDULE

Patsaouras Plaza Busway Station

 Received request for change (RFC) for cost 
impacts due to tunnel/foundation conflicts 
and other issues. Currently under evaluation 
and negotiation by Metro. 

Project Complete

 Environmental issues with soil and groundwater could lead to additional investigations and delays 
(High risk       ) 

 Processing encroachment permit application for proposed potholing, CCTV inspections, traffic 
control within State ROW, and ROW certifications (High risk       ).

 Potential budget impacts due to: Preliminary Engineering design errors/omissions and potential 
change cost exposure. (High risk       ).

 Timely approval of final design drawings through Caltrans (Medium risk       ).
 Potential unforeseen and difficult underground conditions during construction of bridge foundations 

(Medium risk      ).
 Relocation of fiber optics communication lines prior to construction (Low risk      ). 

Original
17

Original
June 2014

 Schedule for construction start and final 
completion delayed due to right-of-way, 
environmental, and permitting issues with 
Caltrans. Risk high for further delay.

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

!



1111

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
120

Forecast
120

Cost
Project Complete

Current
July 2015

Forecast
Sept 2015

 No issues to report

BUDGET SCHEDULE

Division 13 Bus Maintenance Facility

 Delays due to issues with ventilation system and 
other punch list items.

Original
95

 Timely closeout of punch list items (Medium risk       ).
 Finalizing public artwork “Lantern”  installation (Medium risk       ).
 Design errors and changes during interior construction (Low risk      ).
 Timely installation of new Metro Drive traffic signal (Low risk       ).

Original
July 2014

OK

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

!



1212

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

**Current
$972

**Forecast Cost
Final Acceptance

CurrentBUDGET SCHEDULE

P3010 Rail Car Vehicle Procurement

*Original
$342

Original
Jan 2017 

OK

 No issues to report.

 Schedule is very aggressive and any impacts to critical activities could result in delayed deliveries. 
(Medium risk       ).

 Timely conduct of on-site design conformance testing. Coordination meetings are being conducted to 
mitigate potential issues. (Low risk       ).

 Timely execution of Contract Modification (CM). Currently good progress is being made. (Low risk     ).

$972 Feb 2019 

 *Budget for 78 Base Order Cars
 **Budget for 97 Options 1 & 4 Cars and 60 

Options 2 & 3 Cars
 Board approved an LOP Budget increase of 

$263 million in April to exercise Options 2 & 3

Forecast
Feb 2019 

OK

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk



1313

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS
 Metro is assessing operational scenarios related to opening of this project by March 2016 
(Low risk       ).

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
741

Forecast
741

Cost
Rev. Operation

Current
May 2016

Forecast
Mar 2016

 No issues to report.

BUDGET SCHEDULE

Gold Line Foothill Extension (Phase 2A)

OKOK Original
690

Original
Nov 2016

 Metro has agreed to early acceptance of 
Maintenance & Operating Facility.

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk



1414

Gold Line Foothill Extension (Phase 2A)
RECENT ACTIVITIES/ISSUES
 Construction is approximately 95% complete
 Civil work complete
 Track installation compete
 Architectural work ongoing at stations
 Systems

 OCS complete
 Train control system complete
 Communications system complete

 Maintenance Facility
 Facility is substantially complete
 Held dedication ceremony on May 23, 2015

 Testing
 Continue systems integration testing (SIT)
 Continue OCS and train control local field acceptance testing (LFAT)
 Continue communications LFAT



1515

Possible problem Major issue!On targetOK

POTENTIAL RISKS
 Delays associated with Trackwork, systems installation and testing, Maintenance Facility) (Med risk      ).
 Delay in energizing the Traction Power Substation at the OMF(Med risk       ).
 Metro is assessing operational scenarios related to opening this project by April 2016 (Low risk     ).

Cost
Total Cost ($ mil.)

Current
1,511

Forecast
1,511

Cost
Rev. Operation

Current
Apr 2016

Forecast
Apr 2016

 No issues to report.

BUDGET SCHEDULE

Exposition Phase II

OK Original
1,511

Original
Nov 2016

 No issues to report. 

Risk is Decreasing (Improving) Risk is Increasing (Worsening) Risk is Unchanged since last month New Risk

OK



1616

Exposition Phase II

RECENT ACTIVITIES/ISSUES
 Design is 99% complete and construction 92% complete
 The mainline and OMF contracts are forecasting Substantial 

Completion dates of Dec 1 and Nov 4 respectively. 
 The contractors, Metro and Expo are working to develop interim 

milestones that will allow for Pre-Revenue operations to begin in the 
September to October timeframe and have the OMF facility available to 
accept LRT vehicles in September.  

 The contractor experienced larger than expected settlement at one of 
the MSE wall locations due to an extensive clay layer. 
 The contractor has received proposals and is finalizing scope and 

cost with 2 geotechnical firms for soil stabilization measures to halt 
the settlement. 

 This work can be done concurrently with the systems installation 
and is not anticipated to affect the current schedule. 

 There have been no issues with the wall panels due to the 
settlement.  



Project Status Sheets












	Project Budget and Schedule Status-June 2015- Final-Color
	Project Status Sheets-June 2015-Color

